GALLERY

WWW.TRISHCLARK.CO.NZ 1 BOWEN AVENUE T +64 9 379 9556

AUCKLAND 1010 C +64 21 378 940
NEW ZEALAND trish@trishclark.co.nz

JOHN EDGAR ONzMm
b. 1950, New Zealand

Lives and works in Auckland,

AWARDS AND HONOURS

2009

2006
2000

1997

Officer of the New Zealand Order of Merit
(for services to art, in particular sculpture)
Waitakere City Arts Laureate

Waitakere City Millennium Medal

(for services to the community)

Waitakere City Certificate of Appreciation

(for outstanding contribution to the Arts)

SOLO EXHIBITIONS

2014
2012
2010
2009

2008

2006

2004
2003
2002

2001
2000
1999
1998

ORBIT, Milford Galleries, Queenstown
IN TRANSIT, Mlilford Galleries, Queenstown
MATRIX, Avid Gallery, Wellington, Oct

BALLAST, National Museum of Scotland,
Edinburgh; Gus Fisher Gallery, Auckland

ARG, Artis Gallery, Auckland

GREEN FISH, Avid Gallery, Wellington
ARRAY, Milford House Gallery, Dunedin
COUNTING STONES, Avid Gallery, Wellington
CORE, Artis Gallery, Auckland

PHASES, Janne Land Gallery, Wellington
FLAGS, Artis Gallery, Auckland

CALCULUS, Dowse Art Museum, Lower Hutt;
Millennium Gallery, Blenheim; Dunedin Public
Art Gallery; Canterbury Museum, Christchurch;
Rotorua Museum; Ashburton Art Gallery;
Manawatu Museum, Palmerston North;
Auckland Museum

SUM, Artis Gallery, Auckland
RANGE, Avid, Wellington
DIGIT, Artis Gallery, Auckland

LIE OF THE LAND National Tour 1998-99,
Auckland Museum, Auckland; Dowse Art
Museum, Lower Hutt; McDougall Art Gallery,



WWW.TRISHCLARK.CO.NZ 1 BOWEN AVENUE T +64 9 379 9556
AUCKLAND 1010 C +64 21 378 940
NEW ZEALAND trish@trishclark.co.nz

Christchurch; Southland Art Gallery, Invercargill;
Suter Art Gallery, Nelson;Sarjeant Art Gallery,
Whanganui; Hawke's Bay Museum, Napier;
Waikato Museum, Hamilton

1996 CROSS COUNTRY, Lopdell House Gallery,
Waitakere; Hawkes Bay Exhibition Centre;
Gisborne Museum and Arts Centre; Whakatane
Museum and Gallery

GAI_I_ERY INSIGNIA, Dowse Art Museum, Lower Hutt;

Fisher Art Gallery, Auckland

1995 BADGE, Fluxus, Dunedin

1994 LIGHT RELIEF, Fingers, Auckland

1993 PANACEA, Fluxus, Dunedin; Crawford Gallery,
Sydney.

MAKING AMENDS, National Tour 1993-1995,
Dowse Art Museum, Lower Hutt; Southland
Museum & Art Gallery, Invercargill; Robert
McDougall Art Gallery, Christchurch; Left Bank
Gallery, Greymouth; Bishop Suter Art Gallery,
Nelson; Manawatu Art Gallery, Palmerston Nth;
Rotorua Art & History Museum; Auckland
Museum, Auckland

1992 MAKING ENDS MEET; Fingers, Auckland

1989 STONE LINES, Survey Exhibition 1977-1989,
National Museum, Wellington; Auckland
Museum, Auckland

1988 LAND TOKENS, Dowse Art Museum, Lower
Hutt.
STONES IN GLASS HOUSES, Villas Gallery,
Wellington.
ROCK EROSION, Fingers, Auckland

1986 IN CHINA, Villas Gallery, Wellington.

1984 CARDINAL POINTS, Janne Land Gallery,
Wellington.

1983 SIGNS OF THE COMET, Dowse Art Museum,
Lower Hutt.

1981 DETACHMENTS, Auckland Museum, Auckland.

1979 ON THE TAIL OF A DRAGON, Denis Cohn

Gallery, Auckland.



GALLERY

WWW.TRISHCLARK.CO.NZ 1 BOWEN AVENUE T +64 9 379 9556

AUCKLAND 1010 C +64 21 378 940
NEW ZEALAND trish@trishclark.co.nz

GROUP EXHIBITIONS

2016
2014
2013

2012

2011

2010

“taking stock”, Trish Clark Gallery, Auckland
RE:VISION, Trish Clark Gallery, Auckland
OFF THE WALL, Waiheke CAG
MEDALLION GROUP, Waiheke CAG

SUMMER OF SCULPTURE, Wynyard docks,
Auckland

GROUP SCULPTURE, Artis, Auckland
WINTER SUITE, Avid, Wellington
GROUP, Fingers, Auckland

SCULPTURE IN THE GARDENS, Auckland
Botanic Gardens

SPROUT, Auckland Botanic Gardens
SHAPESHIFTER, Lower Hutt, Feb
INSIDE OUTSIDE, Artis, Auckland, Jun
HEADLAND, Waiheke, Auckland, Feb

EASTERN ARTSCAPE, Uxbridge Centre,
Auckland, Mar

STATE OF THE ARTS, Gus Fisher Gallery,
Auckland, Jun

AUCKLAND ART FAIR, Viaduct Events Centre,
Auckland, Aug

TOP DRAWER, Masterworks, Auckland, Sep
UNMASKED, Remuera Gallery, Auckland, Oct

MEDALS, Auckland Botanic Gardens, Oct-Feb
2012

SCULPTURE IN THE GARDENS, Auckland
Botanic Gardens, Oct-Feb 2012

GROUP, Fingers, Auckland, Nov

SUMMER, Waitakaruru, Waikato, Nov-Mar
2012

TRAVERSE, Milford Gallery, Queenstown, Dec

LAISEE/KORU, Koru Gallery, Hong Kong, Dec
—-Feb 2012

SHAPESHIFTER, Dowse Art Museum, Lower
Hutt, Feb

E:SCAPE, Waitakaruru Sculpture Park, Mar
SOLSTICE, Avid Gallery, Wellington, Jun
HONG KONG ART FAIR, Hong Kong, Oct



GALLERY

WWW.TRISHCLARK.CO.NZ 1 BOWEN AVENUE T +64 9 379 9556

2009

2008

2007

2006

AUCKLAND 1010 C +64 21 378 940
NEW ZEALAND trish@trishclark.co.nz

SCULPTURE ON SHORE, Takapuna,
Auckland, Nov

SCULPTURE 2010, Black Barn, Hastings, Nov
E: SCAPE, Waitakaruru, Mar
OUT OF THE ORDINARY;, Avid, Jul

SCULPTURE IN THE GARDENS, Auckland
Botanic Gardens, Nov-Feb 2010

GIFTED, National Museum of Scotland, Nov-Jan
2010

GROUP, Fingers, Nov
TE ITI KAHURANGI, Waiheke, Nov

TALISMAN, Christchurch Art Gallery, Dec-Feb
2010

COURTYARD, Brick Bay, Dec-Feb 2010
SHAPESHIFTER, Lower Hutt, Feb

A MODEL ASSEMBLY, Artis Gallery, Auckland,
June

WESTERN GOTHIC, Corban Estate Arts
Centre, Waitakere, Sept

GLASS INVITATIONAL NZ, Canterbury
Museum; Milford House, Dunedin, 2010;
Lopdell House Gallery, Auckland, 2010

SCULPTURE ON SHORE, Takapuna,
Auckland, Nov

THE MAUI DYNASTY, Bishop Suter Art
Gallery, Nelson, Dec

FONN ‘S DUTHCHAS, Inverness Museum and
Art Gallery; Kelvingrove Art Gallery and
Museum, Glasgow; National Museum of
Scotland, Edinburgh; Museum nan Eilean,
Stornoway

GIFT EXCHANGE, The New Dowse, Lower
Hutt

FLAG TO FLAG, Whangarei Art Museum,
Whangarei

OPENING THE KIST, Te Papa Tongarewa,
Wellington

GLASS, Anna Bibby Gallery, Auckland, Feb
MASTERCLASS, Avid, Wellington, Feb

ART IN THE WOOLSHED, Tawharanui
Regional Park, Mar

TEN YEARS ON, Statements Gallery, Napier,
July



GALLERY

WWW.TRISHCLARK.CO.NZ 1 BOWEN AVENUE T +64 9 379 9556

2005

2004

2003

2002

AUCKLAND 1010 C +64 21 378 940
NEW ZEALAND trish@trishclark.co.nz

OBJECT, Milford Gallery, Dunedin, July

LEGACY, Corban Estate Arts Centre,
Waitakere, Sept

GROUP, Fingers, Auckland

ANNUAL EXHIBITION, Ron Sang, Auckland
FEAST, Masterworks, Auckland

FORM FIRE ART, Artis Gallery, Auckland, May

SPIRIT OF SCULPTURE, St Matthews,
Auckland, Jun

HOMEWORK, Avid, Wellington, Jun
GROUP SHOW, Fingers, Auckland, Nov

ANNUAL EXHIBITION, Ron Sang, Auckland,
Nov

GROUP, Studio 66, Gisborne, Dec

ART IN THE WOOLSHED, Tawharanui
Regional Park, Mar

COMING OF AGE, Masterworks, Auckland,
Mar

GENERATION 50, Te Wa Gallery, Whanganui,
Jul

SOUTH, Fingers, Auckland, Jul
GROUP, Fingers, Auckland, Nov

SCULPTURE ONSHORE, FOWR, Takapuna,
Nov

TREASURES, Masterworks, Auckland, Dec

RANGES OF INSPIRATION II, Corban Estate
Arts Centre, Waitakere

SCULPTURE ON A PLINTH, Waiheke
Community Art Gallery

MAN, Fingers, Sept

GROUP, Fingers, Nov

SMALL AND PRECIOUS, Masterworks, Dec
FORMAKERS, Sang Architects, Dec

FRINGE OF HEAVEN, Lopdell House Gallery,
Waitakere, Jan

CUT AND POLISHED, Avid, Wellington, Feb
SUITE, Fingers, Auckland, July

BLIND ART, Paremata School, Sept

NZ SCULPTURE, Becroft Garden, Auckland
GROUP, Fingers, Auckland



GALLERY

WWW.TRISHCLARK.CO.NZ 1 BOWEN AVENUE T +64 9 379 9556

2001

2000

1999

AUCKLAND 1010 C +64 21 378 940
NEW ZEALAND trish@trishclark.co.nz

THE CHANGING LANDSCAPE, Mahara
Gallery, Waikanae

BLACK RED WHITE, Anna Bibby Gallery,
Auckland

TANE WHAKAPIRIPIRI, Awataha Marae,
Auckland, Feb

SHOWCASE, Avid, Wellington, April
JADE, Masterworks, Auckland 2 - 22 April

4™ BIENNIAL JEWELLERY, Dowse Art
Museum, Lower Hutt; Govett Brewster Gallery,
New Plymouth; Auckland Art Gallery, Auckland;
Hawke's Bay Museum, Napier; Dunedin Public
Art Gallery, Dunedin

TO DIE FOR, Dowse Art Museum, Lower Hutt
GROUP, Fingers, Auckland

WEARABLE CATALOGUE, Manukau
Polytechnic, Manukau

CROSSING THE DIVIDE, Royal Gallery,
Auckland

MANA POUNAMU, Left Bank Gallery,
Greymouth

KAREKARE ART AUCTION, Lopdell Gallery,
Waitakere, Jan

NOTHING COMES FROM NOTHING, Aotea
Centre Gallery, Auckland, Feb

HOT OFFERINGS, Uxbridge Gallery, Manukau
, Mar

GROUP, Artis Gallery, Auckland, Apr

MILLENNIUM MEDALLIONS, City Gallery,
Wellington, Jul

GROUP SHOW, Fingers, Auckland, Jul

OUTDOOR SCULPTURE, North Shore
Women's Refuge, Oct

MY 2K, Marsden Gallery, Featherston, Dec
STOP, Artis, Auckland. April

GROUP, Fingers, Auckland. Jul.

SEX OBJECT, Object Gallery, Auckland. Jul.

HEADHANDSHEART, COCA, Christchurch.
Jul.

SILVER, Fingers, Auckland. July

POUNAMU, Left Bank Gallery, Greymouth.
Dec.



GALLERY

WWW.TRISHCLARK.CO.NZ 1 BOWEN AVENUE T +64 9 379 9556

1998

1997
1996

1995

1994

1993

1992

1991

1988

1987

1986

AUCKLAND 1010 C +64 21 378 940
NEW ZEALAND trish@trishclark.co.nz

SCULPTURE 2001 Maquettes, Auckland
Museum, Dec.

MEDALLIONS, McPherson Gallery, Auckland.
Dec.

7TH NATIONAL JADE EXHIBITION, Left Bank
Gallery, Greymouth

CONTRASTS, Fluxus, Dunedin. Feb
ON FORM, Lopdell House Gallery, Waitakere.
AUTUMN, FHE Gallery, Auckland.

THE SAME BUT DIFFERENT, Dowse Art
Museum, Lower Hutt, Auckland Museum;
Auckland and Otago Museum, Dunedin.

PANOPLY, Dowse Art Museum, Lower Hutt.

CONTEMPORARY JEWELLERY, Fingers,
Auckland.

PRIMETIME, Masterworks Gallery, Auckland.
SPRING, FHE Gallery, Auckland.

CELEBRATION, Lopdell House Gallery,
Waitakere.

JADE BONE STONE, Cave Rock Gallery,
Christchurch.

SMALL WORLDS, N.Z. Medallions Group,
Auckland Museum.

SOLSTICE, Fingers, Auckland.

MADE IN WAITAKERE, Lopdell House Gallery,
Waitakere.

PACIFIC TRACES, 33 1/3 Gallery, Wellington.

NEW ZEALAND JEWELLERY, International
Gallery, San Diego.

SENSE OF PRESENCE, Masterworks Gallery,
Auckland.

SCHMUCKSZENE, International Jewellery,
Munich &Dublin.

CHAINS, Fingers, Auckland.

BONE STONE SHELL, Crafts Council Gallery,
Wellington; Australian & Asian Tour, 1988-
1991; Museum of New Zealand, Wellington.
1995.

JADE IN THE PACIFIC N.Z.Tour.

WINSTONES CRAFT EXHIBITION, Auckland
Museum

NEW ZEALAND JEWELLERY, Details Group,
Auckland Museum.



GALLERY

WWW.TRISHCLARK.CO.NZ 1 BOWEN AVENUE T +64 9 379 9556

1985

1984

1983
1982

AUCKLAND 1010 C +64 21 378 940
NEW ZEALAND trish@trishclark.co.nz

TREASURES FROM THE LAND, New Zealand
Crafts, U.S.A. Tour.

PAKOHE, Dowse Art Museum, Lower Hutt &
N.Z. Tour.

SOUVENIRS, Fingers, Auckland
KAHURANGI, New Zealand Crafts, U.S.A. Tour.
DETAILS, Fingers, Auckland.

SMALL TREASURES FOR JAPAN, Dowse Art
Museum, Lower Hutt.



