JOHN EDGAR ONZM

b. 1950, New Zealand Lives and works in Auckland,

AWARDS AND HONOURS

2009	Officer of the New Zealand Order of Merit
	(for services to art, in particular sculpture)
2006	Waitakere City Arts Laureate
2000	Waitakere City Millennium Medal
	(for services to the community)
1997	Waitakere City Certificate of Appreciation
	(for outstanding contribution to the Arts)

SOLO EXHIBITIONS

2014	ORBIT, Milford Galleries, Queenstown
2012	IN TRANSIT, Mlilford Galleries, Queenstown
2010	MATRIX, Avid Gallery, Wellington, Oct
2009	BALLAST, National Museum of Scotland, Edinburgh; Gus Fisher Gallery, Auckland
	ARC, Artis Gallery, Auckland
2008	GREEN FISH, Avid Gallery, Wellington
	ARRAY, Milford House Gallery, Dunedin
2006	COUNTING STONES, Avid Gallery, Wellington
	CORE, Artis Gallery, Auckland
2004	PHASES, Janne Land Gallery, Wellington
2003	FLAGS, Artis Gallery, Auckland
2002	CALCULUS, Dowse Art Museum, Lower Hutt; Millennium Gallery, Blenheim; Dunedin Public Art Gallery; Canterbury Museum, Christchurch; Rotorua Museum; Ashburton Art Gallery; Manawatu Museum, Palmerston North; Auckland Museum
2001	SUM, Artis Gallery, Auckland
2000	RANGE, Avid, Wellington
1999	DIGIT, Artis Gallery, Auckland
1998	LIE OF THE LAND National Tour 1998-99, Auckland Museum, Auckland; Dowse Art Museum, Lower Hutt; McDougall Art Gallery,



Christchurch; Southland Art Gallery, Invercargill;



	Suter Art Gallery, Nelson;Sarjeant Art Gallery, Whanganui; Hawke's Bay Museum, Napier; Waikato Museum, Hamilton
1996	CROSS COUNTRY, Lopdell House Gallery, Waitakere; Hawkes Bay Exhibition Centre; Gisborne Museum and Arts Centre; Whakatane Museum and Gallery
	INSIGNIA, Dowse Art Museum, Lower Hutt; Fisher Art Gallery, Auckland
1995	BADGE, Fluxus, Dunedin
1994	LIGHT RELIEF, Fingers, Auckland
1993	PANACEA, Fluxus, Dunedin; Crawford Gallery, Sydney.
	MAKING AMENDS, National Tour 1993-1995, Dowse Art Museum, Lower Hutt; Southland Museum & Art Gallery, Invercargill; Robert McDougall Art Gallery, Christchurch; Left Bank Gallery, Greymouth; Bishop Suter Art Gallery, Nelson; Manawatu Art Gallery, Palmerston Nth; Rotorua Art & History Museum; Auckland Museum, Auckland
1992	MAKING ENDS MEET; Fingers, Auckland
1989	STONE LINES, Survey Exhibition 1977-1989, National Museum, Wellington; Auckland Museum, Auckland
1988	LAND TOKENS, Dowse Art Museum, Lower Hutt.
	STONES IN GLASS HOUSES, Villas Gallery, Wellington.
	ROCK EROSION, Fingers, Auckland
1986	IN CHINA, Villas Gallery, Wellington.
1984	CARDINAL POINTS, Janne Land Gallery, Wellington.
1983	SIGNS OF THE COMET, Dowse Art Museum, Lower Hutt.
1981	DETACHMENTS, Auckland Museum, Auckland.
1979	ON THE TAIL OF A DRAGON, Denis Cohn Gallery, Auckland.

GROUP EXHIBITIONS

2016	"taking stock", Trish Clark Gallery, Auckland
2014	RE:VISION, Trish Clark Gallery, Auckland
2013	OFF THE WALL, Waiheke CAG
	MEDALLION GROUP, Waiheke CAG
	<i>SUMMER OF SCULPTURE,</i> Wynyard docks, Auckland
	GROUP SCULPTURE, Artis, Auckland
	WINTER SUITE, Avid, Wellington
	GROUP, Fingers, Auckland
	SCULPTURE IN THE GARDENS, Auckland Botanic Gardens
	SPROUT, Auckland Botanic Gardens
2012	SHAPESHIFTER, Lower Hutt, Feb
	INSIDE OUTSIDE, Artis, Auckland, Jun
2011	HEADLAND, Waiheke, Auckland, Feb
	EASTERN ARTSCAPE, Uxbridge Centre, Auckland, Mar
	<i>STATE OF THE ARTS</i> , Gus Fisher Gallery, Auckland, Jun
	AUCKLAND ART FAIR, Viaduct Events Centre, Auckland, Aug
	TOP DRAWER, Masterworks, Auckland, Sep
	UNMASKED, Remuera Gallery, Auckland, Oct
	<i>MEDALS</i> , Auckland Botanic Gardens, Oct-Feb 2012
	SCULPTURE IN THE GARDENS, Auckland Botanic Gardens, Oct-Feb 2012
	GROUP, Fingers, Auckland, Nov
	<i>SUMMER</i> , Waitakaruru, Waikato, Nov-Mar 2012
	TRAVERSE, Milford Gallery, Queenstown, Dec
	<i>LAISEE/KORU</i> , Koru Gallery, Hong Kong, Dec –Feb 2012
2010	<i>SHAPESHIFTER</i> , Dowse Art Museum, Lower Hutt, Feb
	E:SCAPE, Waitakaruru Sculpture Park, Mar
	SOLSTICE, Avid Gallery, Wellington, Jun
	HONG KONG ART FAIR, Hong Kong, Oct



1 BOWEN AVENUE AUCKLAND 1010 NEW ZEALAND

TRISH CLARK GALLERY

SCULPTURE ON SHORE, Takapuna, Auckland, Nov SCULPTURE 2010, Black Barn, Hastings, Nov 2009 E: SCAPE, Waitakaruru, Mar OUT OF THE ORDINARY, Avid, Jul SCULPTURE IN THE GARDENS, Auckland Botanic Gardens, Nov-Feb 2010 GIFTED, National Museum of Scotland, Nov-Jan 2010 GROUP, Fingers, Nov TE ITI KAHURANGI, Waiheke, Nov TALISMAN, Christchurch Art Gallery, Dec-Feb 2010 COURTYARD, Brick Bay, Dec-Feb 2010 2008 SHAPESHIFTER, Lower Hutt, Feb A MODEL ASSEMBLY, Artis Gallery, Auckland, June WESTERN GOTHIC, Corban Estate Arts Centre, Waitakere, Sept GLASS INVITATIONAL NZ, Canterbury Museum; Milford House, Dunedin, 2010; Lopdell House Gallery, Auckland, 2010 SCULPTURE ON SHORE, Takapuna, Auckland, Nov THE MAUI DYNASTY, Bishop Suter Art Gallery, Nelson, Dec 2007 FONN 'S DUTHCHAS, Inverness Museum and Art Gallery; Kelvingrove Art Gallery and Museum, Glasgow; National Museum of Scotland, Edinburgh; Museum nan Eilean, Stornoway GIFT EXCHANGE, The New Dowse, Lower Hutt FLAG TO FLAG, Whangarei Art Museum, Whangarei OPENING THE KIST, Te Papa Tongarewa, Wellington 2006 GLASS, Anna Bibby Gallery, Auckland, Feb MASTERCLASS, Avid, Wellington, Feb ART IN THE WOOLSHED, Tawharanui Regional Park, Mar TEN YEARS ON, Statements Gallery, Napier, July

1 BOWEN AVENUE AUCKLAND 1010 NEW ZEALAND

OBJECT, Milford Gallery, Dunedin, July

TRISH
CLARK
GALLERY

LEGACY, Corban Estate Arts Centre, Waitakere, Sept GROUP, Fingers, Auckland ANNUAL EXHIBITION, Ron Sang, Auckland FEAST, Masterworks, Auckland 2005 FORM FIRE ART, Artis Gallery, Auckland, May SPIRIT OF SCULPTURE, St Matthews, Auckland, Jun HOMEWORK, Avid, Wellington, Jun GROUP SHOW, Fingers, Auckland, Nov ANNUAL EXHIBITION, Ron Sang, Auckland, Nov GROUP, Studio 66, Gisborne, Dec ART IN THE WOOLSHED, Tawharanui 2004 Regional Park, Mar COMING OF AGE, Masterworks, Auckland, Mar GENERATION 50, Te Wa Gallery, Whanganui, Jul SOUTH, Fingers, Auckland, Jul GROUP, Fingers, Auckland, Nov SCULPTURE ONSHORE, FOWR, Takapuna, Nov TREASURES, Masterworks, Auckland, Dec RANGES OF INSPIRATION II, Corban Estate 2003 Arts Centre, Waitakere SCULPTURE ON A PLINTH, Waiheke Community Art Gallery MAN, Fingers, Sept GROUP, Fingers, Nov SMALL AND PRECIOUS, Masterworks, Dec FORMAKERS, Sang Architects, Dec FRINGE OF HEAVEN, Lopdell House Gallery, 2002 Waitakere, Jan CUT AND POLISHED, Avid, Wellington, Feb SUITE, Fingers, Auckland, July BLIND ART, Paremata School, Sept NZ SCULPTURE, Becroft Garden, Auckland GROUP, Fingers, Auckland

2001

2000

THE CHANGING LANDSCAPE, Mahara Gallery, Waikanae

BLACK RED WHITE, Anna Bibby Gallery, Auckland

TANE WHAKAPIRIPIRI, Awataha Marae, Auckland, Feb

SHOWCASE, Avid, Wellington, April

JADE, Masterworks, Auckland 2 - 22 April

4TH BIENNIAL JEWELLERY, Dowse Art Museum, Lower Hutt; Govett Brewster Gallery, New Plymouth; Auckland Art Gallery, Auckland; Hawke's Bay Museum, Napier; Dunedin Public Art Gallery, Dunedin

TO DIE FOR, Dowse Art Museum, Lower Hutt

GROUP, Fingers, Auckland

WEARABLE CATALOGUE, Manukau Polytechnic, Manukau

CROSSING THE DIVIDE, Royal Gallery, Auckland

MANA POUNAMU, Left Bank Gallery, Greymouth

KAREKARE ART AUCTION, Lopdell Gallery, Waitakere, Jan

NOTHING COMES FROM NOTHING, Aotea Centre Gallery, Auckland, Feb

HOT OFFERINGS, Uxbridge Gallery, Manukau, Mar

GROUP, Artis Gallery, Auckland, Apr

MILLENNIUM MEDALLIONS, City Gallery, Wellington, Jul

GROUP SHOW, Fingers, Auckland, Jul

OUTDOOR SCULPTURE, North Shore Women's Refuge, Oct

MY 2K, Marsden Gallery, Featherston, Dec

1999

GROUP, Fingers, Auckland. Jul.

STOP, Artis, Auckland. April

SEX OBJECT, Object Gallery, Auckland. Jul.

HEADHANDSHEART, COCA, Christchurch. Jul.

SILVER, Fingers, Auckland. July

POUNAMU, Left Bank Gallery, Greymouth. Dec.



SCULPTURE 2001 Maquettes, Auckland



	Museum, Dec.
	<i>MEDALLIONS</i> , McPherson Gallery, Auckland. Dec.
1998	7TH NATIONAL JADE EXHIBITION, Left Bank Gallery, Greymouth
1997	CONTRASTS, Fluxus, Dunedin. Feb
1996	ON FORM, Lopdell House Gallery, Waitakere.
	AUTUMN, FHE Gallery, Auckland.
	<i>THE SAME BUT DIFFERENT,</i> Dowse Art Museum, Lower Hutt, Auckland Museum; Auckland and Otago Museum, Dunedin.
	PANOPLY, Dowse Art Museum, Lower Hutt.
1995	CONTEMPORARY JEWELLERY, Fingers, Auckland.
	PRIMETIME, Masterworks Gallery, Auckland.
	SPRING, FHE Gallery, Auckland.
1994	<i>CELEBRATION</i> , Lopdell House Gallery, Waitakere.
	JADE BONE STONE, Cave Rock Gallery, Christchurch.
1993	<i>SMALL WORLDS</i> , N.Z. Medallions Group, Auckland Museum.
	SOLSTICE, Fingers, Auckland.
	MADE IN WAITAKERE, Lopdell House Gallery, Waitakere.
1992	PACIFIC TRACES, 33 1/3 Gallery, Wellington.
	NEW ZEALAND JEWELLERY, International Gallery, San Diego.
	SENSE OF PRESENCE, Masterworks Gallery, Auckland.
1991	SCHMUCKSZENE, International Jewellery, Munich &Dublin.
	CHAINS, Fingers, Auckland.
1988	BONE STONE SHELL, Crafts Council Gallery, Wellington; Australian & Asian Tour, 1988- 1991; Museum of New Zealand, Wellington. 1995.
1987	JADE IN THE PACIFIC N.Z. Tour.
	WINSTONES CRAFT EXHIBITION, Auckland Museum
1986	<i>NEW ZEALAND JEWELLERY,</i> Details Group, Auckland Museum.

1 BOWEN AVENUE AUCKLAND 1010 NEW ZEALAND



1985	<i>TREASURES FROM THE LAND</i> , New Zealand Crafts, U.S.A. Tour.
	<i>PAKOHE,</i> Dowse Art Museum, Lower Hutt & N.Z. Tour.
1984	SOUVENIRS, Fingers, Auckland
	KAHURANGI, New Zealand Crafts, U.S.A. Tour.
1983	DETAILS, Fingers, Auckland.
1982	<i>SMALL TREASURES FOR JAPAN,</i> Dowse Art Museum, Lower Hutt.